members and alteration of Memorandum of Association,  the Board of Directors of the 

Company hereby accord their consent, to alter and substitute the existing Clause V of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following new Clause V: 

Clause V:  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,20,60,000/- (Rupees Twenty 

Crores Twenty Lakhs and Sixty Thousand Only) divided into 10,10,30,000 (Ten Crores 

Ten Lakhs Thirty Thousand) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) 

each with power to increase, reduce or reorganize the same in accordance with the 

provisions of Companies Act, 2013.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company which expression

[...]

(including whole-time directors but excluding non-executive Independent directors) of the 

Company and any other individuals / entities as allowed under applicable rules, regulations, 

guidelines and laws (hereinafter referred to as “employees” or “said employees”) under 

ESOS 2021 upto 18,79,750 (Eighteen Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and 

Fifty) stock options convertible into equal number of equity shares of the Company of face 

value 2/- (Two Only) each at such price and on such terms and conditions and in such 

tranches as the Board of the Company may deem fit and in compliance with the provisions of

[...]

be prescribed by any of them while granting such approvals / sanctions / permissions and / or 

consents, consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 

Board, to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in one or more tranches, 16,72,200 

(Sixteen Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Two Hundred) to Managing Director & Chief 

Executive Officer – constituting 2.2% of existing Equity Share Capital of the Company and 

to Mr. Alok Vajpeyi, Director 2,25,825 (Two Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Eight Hundred 

and Twenty Five) constituting 0.3% of existing Equity capital of the Company, convertible 

warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 2/- per warrant with a right to the warrant holders to 

apply for and be allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of the face value of Rs. 2/- each of the